

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

*In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad
Litigation*

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Case No. 12-cv-8617

Hon. John W. Darrah

Magistrate Judge Schenkier

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO BARNES & NOBLE'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background..... 1

Argument 1

I. Plaintiffs have Article III Standing. 2

A. Plaintiffs’ Injuries are Fairly Traceable to B&N’s Conduct..... 3

1. Plaintiff Dieffenbach’s emotional distress 5

2. Plaintiff Winstead’s unauthorized credit card charge 6

B. Plaintiffs Plead Injury-in-Fact. 7

1. Plaintiffs’ increased risk of identity theft confers Article III standing..... 7

2. Plaintiffs were injured by the deprivation of the value of their PII..... 7

3. Plaintiff were injured by the diminished value of products and services purchased from B&N. 9

4. The loss of time and the expenses to mitigate the increased risk of identity theft constitutes injury..... 10

II. B&N’s Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to 12(b)(6) Should be Denied. 11

A. Plaintiffs State a Valid Claim for Breach of Implied Contract 11

B. Plaintiffs Allege Actionable Illinois Consumer Fraud Act (“ICFA”) Claims 12

C. Plaintiffs Plead a Valid Claim for Invasion of Privacy 15

1. Plaintiffs’ private and confidential information was published..... 16

2. Plaintiffs’ credit and debit card information is private. 16

3. The publication of Plaintiffs’ private and confidential information was highly offensive..... 16

D. Plaintiff Dieffenbach Pleads a Valid California Database Breach Act Claim..... 17

1. B&N’s security failures..... 17

2. B&N’s failure to provide immediate notification of the Security Breach..... 17

E. Plaintiff Dieffenbach Pleads a Valid California UCL Claim..... 19

Conclusion20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ainsworth v. Century Supply Co.,
295 Ill. App. 3d 644, 693 N.E.2d 510 (1998) 2

Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009)..... 4

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 1

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 1

Booker-El v. Superintendent, Ind. State Prison,
668 F.3d 896 (7th Cir. 2012) 7

Boorstein v. Men's Journal, LLC,
No. CV-12-771 DSF, 2012 WL 2152815 (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2012)..... 18

Camacho v. Auto. Club of S. California,
142 Cal. App. 4th 1394 (2006) 20

Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 2, 3, 7, 11

Claridge v. RockYou, Inc.,
785 F. Supp. 2d 855 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 8

Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.,
174 Ill. 2d 482, 675 N.E.2d 584 (1996) 12-13

Davis v. Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC,
179 Cal. App. 4th 581 (2009) 19

Edwards v. First Am. Corp.,
610 F.3d 514 (9th Cir. 2010) 18

Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.,
405 U.S. 233 (1972)..... 14

Giammanco v. Giammanco,
253 Ill. App. 3d 750, 625 N.E.2d 990 (1993) 14

Gibson v. Chicago,
910 F.2d 1510 (7th Cir. 1990) 1

Graczyk v. West Publ'g Co.,
660 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 2011) 18

Gregory v. Albertson's Inc.,
104 Cal. App. 4th 845 (2002) 19

Hammond v. The Bank of New York Mellon Corp.,
No. 08 Civ. 6060 RMB RLE, 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010) 6

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 2

In re Facebook Privacy Litig.,
791 F. Supp. 2d 705 (N.D. Cal. 2011) 9

In re Global Indus. Tech., Inc.,
645 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 2

In Re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.,
No. 5:12-CV03088 EJD, 2013 WL 844291 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2013)..... 9

In re TJX Cos. Retail Sec. Breach Litig.,
564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 15, 20

In Re: Michaels Stores Pin Pad Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 518 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 11, 12, 13, 15, 20

In re: Sony Gaming Networks and Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
MDL No. 11-md-2258, 2012 WL 4849054 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2012)..... 9, 18

Johnson v. Kmart Corp.,
311 Ill. App. 3d 573, 723 N.E.2d 1192 (2000) 15, 16

Kirkpatrick v. Strosberg,
385 Ill. App. 3d 119, 894 N.E.2d 781 (2008) 14

Libertarian Party of Los Angeles Cnty. v. Bowen,
709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013) 11

Low v. LinkedIn Corp.,
No. 11-cv-01468-LHK, 2011 WL 5509848 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 11, 2011)..... 5, 6

Marin v. Leading Edge Recovery Solutions, LLC,
No. 11 C 5886, 2012 WL 3292838 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 10, 2012)..... 2

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 2

Miller v. Motorola, Inc.,
202 Ill. App. 3d 976, 560 N.E.2d 900 (1990) 16

People ex rel. Daley v. Datacom Systems Corp.,
146 Ill. 2d 1, 585 N.E.2d 51 (1991) 13

Perez v. Citicorp Mortgage, Inc.,
301 Ill. App. 3d 413, 703 N.E.2d 518 (1998) 14

Pisciotta v. Old Nat'l Bancorp,
499 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2007) 6, 7

Preminger v. Peake,
552 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2008) 2

Ramirez v. Smart Corp.,
371 Ill. App. 3d 797, 863 N.E.2d 800 (2007) 13

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 5

Resnick v. AvMed Inc.,
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012) 3, 9

Revelis v. Napolitano,
844 F. Supp. 2d 915 (N.D. Ill. 2012) 1, 4

Robinson v. Toyota Motor Credit Corp.,
201 Ill. 2d 403, 775 N.E.2d 951 (2002) 14

Satkar Hospitality Inc. v. Cook County Bd. of Review,
819 F. Supp. 2d 727 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 13

Saunders v. Michigan Ave. Nat'l Bank,
278 Ill. App. 3d 307, 662 N.E.2d 602 (1996) 14

Smith v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
93 Cal. App. 4th 700 (2001) 19

State v. Mayze,
622 S.E. 2d 836 (Ga. 2005)..... 8

Sterk v. Best Buy Stores LP,
No. 11-c-1894, 2012 WL 5197901 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 17, 2012) 8, 10

Transit Exp., Inc. v. Ettinger,
246 F.3d 1018 (7th Cir. 2001) 1

Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Swiderski Elecs., Inc.,
223 Ill. 2d 352, 860 N.E.2d 307 (2006) 16

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 2

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 3

Windy City Metal Fabricators & Supply, Inc. v. CIT Tech. Fin. Servs.,
536 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2008) 15

Statutes

815 ILCS § 505/10a..... 13, 14
815 ILCS § 530/1, *et seq.*..... 2, 13
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.80, *et seq.*..... 18
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.81.5..... 17, 18
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.82..... 2, 17
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.84..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 1

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) Torts § 911 8
BALLENTINE’S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1969) 14
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (5th ed. 1979) 14
T. Soma, et al., *Corporate Privacy Trend: The “Value” of Personally
Identifiable Information (“PII”) Equals the “Value” of Financial Assets*,
15 RICH. J.L. & TECH. 11 (2009) 8
